

CS 157/25

MEENU SARTAZ AND ANR. Vs. MOHSIN AKHTAR AND
ANR.

04.04.2026

Present: Ld. Counsel for plaintiffs.
Ms. Payal Jain, Mr. Sumit Kumar and Mr. Dikshant
Kumar, Ld. Counsel for D-1 and D-3.
None for D-2.

IA 2/26 (plaintiff's application U/O I Rule 10 CPC for impleadment of Afshan as D-3).

No reply filed by D-3. D-3 does not oppose the application. Considering the nature of suit, D-3 is a necessary party for adjudication of the present suit and hence, application is allowed. Afshan is impleaded as D-3.

The amended memo filed with the application is taken on record. Ahlmad to tag the same as per rules.

CS 157/25

D-3 is at liberty to file her written statement within 30 days from today with copy to the other side.

To come up for completion of pleadings and arguments on interim application on 02.06.2026.

Interim orders to continue.

Aashish Gupta
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
04.04.2026